differences are taken to the Consolidated Income Statement.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on acquisition of a foreign
operation are regarded as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation,
are expressed in the functional currency of the foreign operation, are
recorded in euro at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and are
subsequently retranslated at the applicable closing rates.

The principal exchange rates used for the translation of results, cash flows
and balance sheets into euro were as follows:

Average Year-end
euro 1 = 2013 2012 2013 2012

US Dollar 1.3281 1.2848 1.3791 1.3194

Pound Sterling 0.8493 0.8109 0.8337 0.8161

Polish Zloty 4.1975 4.1847 4.1543 4.0740

Ukrainian Hryvnia 10.8339 10.3933 11.3583 10.6259

Swiss Franc 1.2311 1.2053 1.2276 1.2072

Canadian Dollar 1.3684 1.2842 1.4671 1.3137

Argentine Peso 7.2892 5.8492 8.9910 6.4890

Turkish Lira 2.5335 2.3135 2.9605 2.3551

Indian Rupee 77.9300 68.5973 85.3660 72.5600

Chinese Renminbi 8.1646 8.1052 8.3491 8.2207

Accounting Policies | continued

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended 31 December 2012
Adoption of

As reported IFRS 11 IAS 19R Restated
€m €m €m €m

Impact on Consolidated Income Statement

Revenue  18,659 (575)  -   18,084

Cost of sales (13,562)  401  -   (13,161)

Gross profit  5,097 (174)  -   4,923

Operating costs (4,252)  134  -   (4,118)

Group operating profit  845 (40)  -   805

Profit on disposals  230  -   -   230

Profit before finance costs  1,075 (40)  -   1,035

Finance costs (277)  6  -   (271)

Finance income  19 (4)  -   15

Other financial expense (31)  -   (18) (49)

Share of equity accounted investments' (loss)/profit (112)  28  -   (84)

Profit before tax  674 (10) (18)  646

Income tax expense (120)  10  4 (106)

Group profit for the financial year  554  -   (14)  540

Basic earnings per Ordinary Share 76.5c  -   (1.9c) 74.6c

Diluted earnings per Ordinary Share 76.4c  -   (1.9c) 74.5c

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Group profit for the financial year 554  -   (14)  540

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years:
Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligations (171)  -   25 (146)
Tax on items recognised directly within other comprehensive income  28  -   (5)  23

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net cash inflow from operating activities  1,025 (40)  -   985

Net cash outflow from investing activities (269)  54  -   (215)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (257)  11  -   (246)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents  499  25  -   524

1. Adoption of New Accounting Standards

As noted in the Accounting Policies on page 102 the Group adopted IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements and IAS 19 Employee Benefits (revised) on 1 January 2013. As
required by IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the financial impact of the adoption of these standards is outlined below.

	 CRH	 109

110	 CRH

Impact on Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2012 As at 1 January 2012

Adoption of Adoption of

As reported IFRS 11 IAS 19R Restated As reported IFRS 11 IAS 19R Restated
€m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  8,448 (477)  -   7,971  8,936 (928)  -   8,008

Intangible assets  4,446 (179)  -   4,267  4,488 (340)  -   4,148

Investments accounted for using the equity
method  835  587  -   1,422  1,089  984  -   2,073

Other financial assets  36 (2)  -   34  36 (2)  -   34

Other receivables  86 (3)  -   83  62 (2)  -   60

Derivative financial instruments  120  -   -   120  181 (18)  -   163
Deferred income tax assets  197 (2) (4)  191  290 (13) (3)  274

Total non-current assets  14,168 (76) (4)  14,088  15,082 (319) (3)  14,760

Current assets
Inventories  2,397 (64)  -   2,333  2,286 (107)  -   2,179

Trade and other receivables  2,592 (72)  -   2,520  2,663 (121)  -   2,542

Asset held for sale  143  -   -   143  -   -   -   -

Current income tax recoverable  17  -   -   17  8  -   -   8

Derivative financial instruments  52  -   -   52  24  -   -   24

Liquid investments  31 (31)  -   -   29 (29)  -   -
Cash and cash equivalents  1,768 (21)  -   1,747  1,295 (49)  -   1,246

Total current assets  7,000 (188)  -   6,812  6,305 (306)  -   5,999

Total assets  21,168 (264) (4)  20,900  21,387 (625) (3)  20,759

EQUITY
Other components of equity  4,250  -   -   4,250  4,161  -   -   4,161
Retained income  6,287  -   16  6,303  6,348  -   10  6,358

10,537 - 16 10,553  10,509  -   10  10,519
Non-controlling interests 36 - - 36  74 (33)  -   41

Total equity  10,573  -   16  10,589  10,583 (33)  10  10,560

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  4,239 (78)  -   4,161  4,463 (163)  -   4,300

Derivative financial instruments  14  -   -   14  20 (20)  -   -

Deferred income tax liabilities  1,301 (69)  -   1,232  1,492 (156)  -   1,336

Other payables  296 (19)  -   277  204 (20)  -   184

Retirement benefit obligations  674 (1) (20)  653  664 (15) (13)  636
Provisions for liabilities  257 (1)  -   256  252 (8)  -   244

Total non-current liabilities  6,781 (168) (20)  6,593  7,095 (382) (13)  6,700

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  2,841 (66)  -   2,775  2,858 (141)  -   2,717

Current income tax liabilities  181 (1)  -   180  201 (8)  -   193

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  676 (29)  -   647  519 (61)  -   458

Derivative financial instruments  6  -   -   6  10  -   -   10
Provisions for liabilities  110  -   -   110  121  -   -   121

Total current liabilities  3,814 (96)  -   3,718  3,709 (210)  -   3,499

Total liabilities  10,595 (264) (20)  10,311  10,804 (592) (13)  10,199

Total equity and liabilities  21,168 (264) (4)  20,900  21,387 (625) (3)  20,759

1. Adoption of New Accounting Standards | continued

2. Segment Information

CRH is a diversified international building materials group which manufactures and distributes a range of building materials products from the fundamentals of
heavy materials and elements to construct the frame, through value-added products that complete the building envelope, to distribution channels which service
construction fit-out and renewal. Based on these key strategic drivers across the value chain, the Group was organised in 2013 into six business segments
comprising Europe Materials (including activities in China and India), Europe Products (including activities in Australia and Southeast Asia), Europe Distribution,